22
v, ‘e N ¥, '3 F--\..

LAW OFFICES

HoLLAND & KNIGHT

~ 1.""-!‘ ;.
. FPTT) Lila

— A ]
i

W
FORT LAUDERDALE 315 Sourhn GaLnwoun STrerT ? SPECIAL GOUNSEL
JACKSONVILLE " c“
LAKELAND P.O. Drawer 810 (z1r 32302-0810) \'\\_E SHAW, LICITRA.

PARENTE. ESERNIO
ORLANDO TaLLanassee, FLorpa 32301 & SCHWARTZ. P.C.

TALLAHASSEE

TAMPA 909 £284-7000 GARDEN CITY, NY
WEST PALM BEAGH

WASHINGTON. D.C. Fax (904) 224-8832 NEW YORK. NY

September 15, 1994

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
101 E. Gaines Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Re: Amendment to Standard Offer Contracts of Florida Power
Corporation and Auburndale Power Partners, Limited
Partnership, Docket No. %‘Qgigﬁlﬂ

~

ACK ~-pear Ms. Bayo:
T 7 — :

o We write on behalf of our client Auburndale Power Partners,
A “~Lifiited Partnership ("APP") to object to staff’s recommendation
C'" dated September 8, 1994 in this docket. The matter is listed as

C Item No. 9 on the September 20, 1994 Agenda. APP recognizes that
' written responses to recommendations are not common. However,
C because the Commission’s vcte on this matter will affect the entire

ects of both APP and LFC No. 47 Corp. ("LFC"), we believe that
rtant to clearly frame APP’s positions now to promote
rderly discussion at the September 20 Agenda Conference and avoid
\ ‘ unnecessary formal hearings. APP’s positions o1 each of the issues
' identified in staff’s recommendation are set forth in Appendix A.
( .
; - Summary of Position

T .

-

-~This transaction involves the proposed assignment of two
w.: standard offer contracts currently owned by LFC to APP. Florida
Power Corporation ("FPC") has consented to the assignment. As part
OiH ofthe assignment, the parties have agreed that the standard offer
contracts will be performed from APP’s cogeneration facility
located south of FPC’s Central Florida Substation near Auburndale,
Florida and that tput under the contracts will be curtailed
during times th ’s loads are low. APP and FPC believe that

ptemplated ent, the change in location, and the agreed
RS £8 . Bl ¥ DOCUMEN! NUMBER - DATE

W 09512 sepisa

; BURER
sl FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



Ms. Blanca S. Bayo
September 15, 1994
Page 2

upon curtailment associated with the standard offer contracts do
not, and should not, alter the Commission’s prior approval of cost
recovery under the contracts. Should, however, the Commission
determine that the contract modifications require further cost
recovery review, there are demonstrable ratepayer benefits to
support cost recovery approval. FPC has provided the Commission
with data demonstrating that the transaction will save its
ratepayers in excess of $46 million over the 1life of the
transaction and will alleviate Commission recognized transmission
capacity constraints by relocating the situs of the contracts south
of FPC’s Central Florida Substation.

Staff states that while there may be public benefits from the
transaction, those benefits have not been "sufficiently
demonstrated" to warrant Commission approval. APP believes that the
benefits and ratepayer savings are real and respectfully objects to
Staff’s recommendation. APP urges the Commission to approve the
joint petition at the September 20 Agenda Conference.

Background

The issues involving the assignment of the standard offer
contracts were initially presented to staff in November and
December of 1993. The transaction was formally filed with the
Commission almost 5 months ago as a joint petition for declaratory
statement. On July 7, 1994, staff issued a recommendation
addressing the declaratory statement request stating that the
assignment constituted a new contract by novation and suggested
that the parties seek approval of the "new" contract pursuant to
the Commission’s proposed agency action procedures. Although APPF
denied, and continues to deny, that the contemplated assignment
ever constituted a novation, it renegotiated the transaction to
address staff’s concern and advised staff counsel that it intended
to file an amended petition for declaratory statement. On July 29,
1994 APP, FPC, and LFC met with the Commission’s General Counsel,
the Director of the Electric and Gas Division, and other members
of technical and legal staff to address the assignment and obtain
staff guidance as to its recommended procedure for timely
processing the matter. At that time, APP, FPC and LFC advised staff
of the time-critical nature of the proceeding and that the parties
were operating under a deadline of August 31, 1994, beycnd which
any party could terminate the agreement at will. Staff recommended
that the parties seek Commission approval of contract modifications
under the Commission’s proposed agency action procedures. Staff
also orally identified a list of information that it would need to
process the request, and stated that it would work to process the
petition in time for consideration at the September 20 Agenda
Conference. Finally, staff specifically agreed that if it had
questions regarding any supporting data or needed additional



Ms. Blanca S. Bayo
September 15, 1994
Page 3

information it would so advise the parties to avoid unnecessary
delay.

On August 5, 1994, the parties withdrew the petition for
declaratory statement and contemporaneously refiled a petition for
approval of contract modifications in accordance with the
procedures recommended by staff. On August 22, 1994 FPC submitted
the data that staff requested regarding the benefits and impacts of
the assignment transaction. Prior to filing its recommendation on
September 8, 1994, staff never once questioned the supporting data
or requested additional information despite repeated phone calls by
APP to staff inquiring as to whether staff had questions, concerns,
or needed additional information concerning the filings. Until
receipt and review of staff’s September 8 recommendation, APP
firmly believed that ample evidence had been timely filed to
support the approval of the contract modifications. Staff’s
critique of the data supporting the joint petition places the
parties in the difficult position of having to respond to recently
stated staff concerns at Agenda Conference.

Specific Response to the Staff Recommendation

If adopted, staff’s recommendation would appear to set new
industry-wide policy regarding standard offer contracts. Staff
states that once a standard offer contract is approved by the
Commission for cost recovery purposes, any change in the situs of
the contract or fuel type of the generating facility supplying
power under the contract would invalidate the Commission’s prior
cost recovery approval and require new review. Recommendation at
4. This standard has never before been articulated by the
Commission. In fact, when the Commission initially approved FPC’s
form standard offer contract to which LFC is a party, it never
addressed the location of the QFs that would eventually execute
FPC’s standard offer. Inde2d, the location provision was left
blank.' Additionally, the fuel type of the generating facility is
never mentioned in FPC’s standard offer contract and was never a
factor considered by the Commission when it approved the LFC
standard offer contracts for cost recovery. Furthermore, there is
nothing in the LFC Standard Offer Contracts that prohibits LFC from
changing the fuel type of its facilities during the term of the
contracts. It is simply wrong for staff to now suggest that
mutually agreed on and beneficial changes involving contract
location and fuel type will somehow invalidate prior determinations
of cost recovery under the standard offer contracts. Staff’s

Plans and Cogeneration Prices for Peninsular Florida‘’s Electric
Utilities, 88 F.P.S.C. 1:435, Docket No. B80004~EQ, Order No. 18735
(January 26, 1988).



Ms. Blanca S. Bayo
September 15, 1994
Page 4

position also directly contradicts established Commission Policy
not to revisit standard offer contracts once approved. In
addition, if the Commission implements this new policy in this
proceeding it will be effectively applying new Commission rules in
midstrean.

Florida’s Administrative Procedures Act provides that an
agency must adopt rules through the appropriate rulenaking
procedures unless rulemaking is not feasible and practicable.
Thus, if the Commission seeks to adopt cogeneration policy
regarding assignment, changes in location, and changes in fuel type
associated with standard offer contracts it must do so through
rulemaking unless it can show that rulemaking is impracticable.
There are no indications of any impediments to rulemaking in this
case. In fact, the Commission staff has admitted that rulemaking
regarding these issues is available because assignment of standard
offer contracts, change in location, and change in fuel type are
matters currently being debated in an ongoing rulemaking
proceeding. See page 4 of Staff Recommendation dated August 25,
1994, in Docket No. 931186-EQ, listed as Item 2 on the September 20
Agenda. If new policy is adopted, it should be done through the
appropriate procedures and should be applied on a prospective basis
so not to unfairly jeopardize existing projects and contracts.
This is consistent with the Commission’s policy not to apply its
cogeneration rules and changes to those rules retroactively.

Should the Commission determine that the contemplated
modifications to the standard offer contracts now require further
approval for purposes of cost recovery, there are demonstrable
ratepayer benefits to support such cost recovery approval. Oon
August 12, 1994, FPC submitted a package of data supporting the
joint petition and responding to staff’s ingquiries at the July 29
meeting. See FPC Responses to Staff Questions dated August 22,
1994, attached hereto as Appendix B. In response to Staff Question
No. 7, FPC has performed a revenue reqguirements analysis which

’Florida Power & Light v. Beard, 626 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1993); In

- AN NG HeZs Nas a]y Qad ) £ A 5 L J1l= ! =]y '>l.'l: .l' . C
and Cogeneration Prices for Florida‘’s Electric Utilities, 91
F.P.S.C. 8:560, 629, Docket No. 910004-EQ, Order No. 24989 (August

19, 1991).
’Fla. Stat. §120.535 (1993).

4 . - ’

Cogeneration Contracts with Florida Power Corporation, 91 F.P.S.C.
4:109, 114, Docket No. 900877-EI, Order No. 24338 (April 9, 1991).




Ms. Blanca S. Bayo
September 15, 1994
Page 5

shows that over the life of the transaction there are ratepayer
savings in excess of $46 million to be derived from the agreed on
curtailment modifications, the net present value of which exceeds
$12.8 million. See Appendix B, pages 3 and 17.

FPC and APP have also advised the Commission of the
transmission and reliability benefits of relocating the situs of
the standard offer contracts to Polk County, south of FPC’s Central
Florida Substation. Joint Petition at 12. Contract location south
of that substation enhances FPC’s ability to import bargain and
emergency power during times of need. These benefits are real and
have been recognized as such by the Commission. The Commission has
formally determined that projects located north of the Central
Florida Substation aggravate FPC’s north-to-south transmission
capacity constraint problem and impede FPC’s ability to 1mport
bargain and/or emergency power from the Georgia System.’ In
addition, the Commission has specifically approved FPC’s
cogeneration policy that penalizes the location of projects north
of the Central Florida Substation because it "ensures that the
ratepayers do not pay for transmission capacity that they would not
have purchased, had FPC constructed its avoided unit in Polk or
Hardee County."*

Staff states on page 8 of its recommendation that while
benefits may be derived from the contract modifications, they have
not been "sufficiently demonstrated" to warrant Commission
approval. Staff’s characterization of the joint petition and
supporting data as “insufficient" plainly contradicts the
Commission’s past treatment of other cogeneration contract
modifications. This inconsistency is illustrated by review of at
least two prior Commission orders: Order No. PSC-92-0129-FOF-EQ in
Docket No. 900383-EQ; and Order No. 17615 in Docket No. 861367-EI.

s - - =92~ -FOF-EQ.

In the CFR-Biogen matter, CFR-Biogen and FPC were involved in
a dispute regarding certain terms of two standard offer contracts.’

* In Re: Planning Hearings on Load Forecasts Generation
Expansicn Plans., and Cogeneration Prices for Florida’s Electric
Utilities, 91 F.P.S.C. 8:560, 578-9, Docket No. 910004-EU, Order
No. 24989.

¢ 1d. at 580.

In re: Complaint by CFR-Biogen Corporation Against Florida
Power Corporation for Alleged Violation of Standard Offer Contract,
and Request for Determination of Substantial Interests., 92
F.P.5.C. 3:657, Docket No. 900383=EQ, Order No. PSC=92=0129=FOF~EQ



v

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo
September 15, 1994
Page 6

The parties eventually resolved the dispute by negotiating a new
power sales agreement. CFR-Biogen and FPC filed a joint petition
for approval of the negotiated contract with the Commission. 1In
determining whether to approve the negotiated contract, the FPSC
compared the benefits of the original standard offer contracts to
the benefits of the negotiated contract. The CFR-Biogen staff
recommendation states:

CFR has signed two previous standard offer
contracts with FPC in 1987 and 1988. For all
practical purposes, the single negotiated
contract presently before the Commission is a
modification of those existing contracts.

That being the case, the only relevant
analysis is to compare the two pavment streams
of the contracts. (Emphasis supplied.)

The Commission approved the negotiated contract executed by
CFR-Biogen and FPC stating that it "is more cost-effective than the
parties’ standard offer agreements."' The Commission also noted
that "it appears that the negotiated contract will yield a savings
of approximately 7 million over the life of the contract." FPC’s
projected estimated savings resulting from the assignment of the
LFC Standard Offer Contracts to APP is $46,550,480 over the life of
the contract which is more than 6 times the savings on which the
Commission based its approval of the CFR-Biogen negotiated
contract.

2. Conserv -- Order No. 17615.

In the Conserv matter, Conserv and Tampa Electric Company
("TECO") were involved in litigation before both the Commission and
the circuit court regarding the terms of a cogeneration agreement
that they executed in 1981." Following a partial summary
judgement issued by the circuit court holding that Conserv haa the
right to renegotiate the agreement, Conserv and TECO renegotiated
and executed a new cogeneration agreement. The Commission found

(March 31, 1992).
'1d. at 658.
*Id. (emphasis supplied.)

: ] P SuUan 0 Amenaed Ners
, B7 F.P.5.C. 5:322, Docket No. B861367-EI, Order No.
17615 (May 26, 1987).



Ms. Blanca S. Bayo
September 15, 1994
Page 7

that the renegotiated agreement was a new contract.' In
determining whether to approve the renegotiated contract, the
Commission compared revenue flows under the original and
renegotiated contracts.’”? The Commission stated that “staff’s
analysis shows that changing the billing methodology, and other
minor changes results in a range of potential nnnnnl_xgxgnyg_lggggﬁ
of $14,259 to $107,064 for the remaining years of the contract.”
The Commission further stated that "[t)]he net present value of the
total potential losses is $447,614."" Although supporting data
indicated a negative ratepayer impact, the Commission justified its
approval of the renegotiated contract by finding that jf Conserv
experiences unplanned outages or buys back-up power that exceeds 5%
of its 1oad6 the renegotiated contract could be beneficial to the
ratepayers. The Commission approved the renegotiated contract
stating that "it appears likely that the renegotiated contract will
ultimately save the ratepayers a modest sum as it will cost them a
modest sum."'® Thus, in Conserv, the FPSC approved a new contract
when its benefit to the ratepayers was speculative, and if
realized, any savings would be modest. In contrast, FPC has
represented that the assignment of the LFC Standard Offer Contracts
to APP will result in a definite benefit to FPC’s ratepayers of
approximately $46 million over the life of the contract, which
savings will be realized immediately.

Staff also appears to have overlooked the data filed by FPC in
support of the joint petition. For example, staff seems to suggest
that FPC "did not respond"” to staff’s inguiry why FPC elected to
negotiate curtailment as part of mutually agreed upon "contract
modifications" instead of attempting to unilaterally curtail
without the QF’s consent. Recommendation at 5. FPC specifically
responded to this inquiry in its Response tcu Staff’s Questions
dated August 22, 1994:

FPC has negotiated these curtailment
agreements in an effort to mitigate the
anticipated minimum load problem. FPC felt it
appropriate to negotiate with the QFs directly

YId. at 323,

uI.d.J.

¥1d. (emphasis supplied.)
lim

“Iﬂ_-_

H1d. &t 334.



Ms. Blanca S§. Bayo
September 15, 1994
Page 8

because past experience has shown that the
FPSC would prefer affected parties negotiate a
settlement whenever possible.

FPC Response to Staff Question No. 2. FPC’s response to the
inquiry was clear: FPC chose to negotiate a curtailment agreement
with the QF that has significant benefits to the ratepayers rather
than attempting to unilaterally curtail through litigation.

Staff’s reluctance to recommend approval appears to be based
on the rationale that "it would not be good public policy to allow
an existing renewable resource facility to be abandoned in order to
generate power from a natural gas facility, unless there are
substantial benefits to FPC’s ratepayers." Recommendation at 4.
There is no basis for staff to suggest that there is an established
Commission policy which would prohibit the owner of a renewable
resource facility from ceasing operation of that facility. Indeed,
as of the date of this letter, the Commission is currently debating
whether to initiate a rulemaking proceeding to consider adopting
formal policy with respect to renewable generators in Docket No.
931186-EQ which is pending as Item No. 2 on the September 20
Agenda. As previously discussed in this letter, to retroactively
apply staff’s policy when the underlying premise to that "policy"
is subject to debate in a pending rulemaking docket is
inappropriate according to established Commission policy and the
Administrative Procedures Act.

In addition, staff makes several flawed assumptions for
applying its purported "policy" regarding renewable resources to
this assignment transaction. First, staff erroneously states that
LFC intends to abandon the facilities after the assignment. LFC
has never expressed that intent, rather it has simply stated that
it will not sell energy and capacity to FPC under the LFC standard
offer contracts. Second, staff erroneously assumes that the LFC
plants are renewable resource facilities. In fact, the LFC
standard offer contracts were approved by the Commission for cost
recovery purposes without any regard to fuel type and there is
absolutely no obligation on the part of LFC to utilize renewable
fuel. This problem of determining what is and what is not a
renewable resource facility stems from the absence of statutory or
regulatory authority defining renewable resource generators.
Indeed, staff in its recommendation that the Commission adopt new
rules regarding renewable resource generators recognizes that a
"controversial issue will be the definition of ... renewable
resource." See page 6 of Staff Recommendation dated August 25,
1994 in Docket No. 931186-EQ. Third, staff mistakenly suggests that
the substantive terms of the LFC contracts have fully commenced. In
fact no capacity payments have been made under the LFC standard
offer contracts, and the assignment is scheduled to occur prior to
FPC paying for any capacity.




Ms. Blanca S. Bayo
September 15, 1994
Page 9

Requested Commission Action

APP seeks only fair and consistent regulatory treatment and in
that regard respectfully requests the Commission to apply the same
standards to this case that it has in other cases involving
assignments and cogeneration contract modifications. To the extent
that the Commission determines that the contract modifications
require further cost recovery review, the Commission should find
that the benefits of the transaction derived from the agreed upon
curtailment and contract relocation are clearly sufficient to
justify the approval of the joint petition at the September 20
Agenda. The $46 million in ratepayer savings resulting from
curtailment is based on the same revenue requirement analysis upon
which the Commission has relied in the past to evaluate
cogeneration contract modifications. Additionally, the transmission
benefits of administering the contracts from Polk County has been
specifically acknowledged in prior Commission orders. Moreover,
the benefits and savings projected from this transaction far exceed
projected savings in other proceedings where the Commission has
approved contract modifications.

For these reasons we respectfully request that you deny
staff’s recommendation and approve the joint petition. We will be
in attendance at the September 20, 1994 Agenda Conference to
address the matter further. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

HOLLAND & KNIGHT

o N

cc: Chairman Deason
Commissioner Johnson
Commissioner Clark
Commissioner Garcia
Commissioner Kiesling
Martha Brown
Tom Ballinger
Joe Jenkins
Rob Vandiver

Enclosure
DBM/sms

TAL-49824.4



ISBUE 1: Is LFC’s assignment of its Standard Offer Contracts with
Florida Power Corporation to Auburndale Power Partners contemplated
by the terms of those contracts?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Section 9.6 of the original Standard Offer
Contracts permits assignment with FPC’s prior written approval.

Is the change in location from the existing LFC
facilities in Madison and Jefferson counties to the Auburndale
facility in Polk County, Florida, contemplated pursuant to the
original Standard Offer Contracts? :

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The original Standard Offer Contracts were
approved for purposes of cost recovery without regard to location
of facilities or fuel type and there is nothing in the contracts to
prevent the QF from changing the location or fuel type of the
facilities over the life of the contracts. In re: Annual hearings
on load forecasts, generation expansion plans and cogeperation

‘ , 88 F.P.S.C.
1:435, Docket No. 880004-EQ, Order No. 18735 (January 26, 1988).
Thus, the contemplated changes in the situs of the contracts and
the fuel type of the generating units should not affect the
Commission’s prior determination of cost recovery. Additionally,
the utility is supportive of the location change and the Commission
has recognized significant ratepayer benefits from administering
contracts such as these south of PPC': Central Florida Suhatation

Wmﬂmmmmmmmmm_mnm
F.P.S.C. 8:560, 578-80, Docket No. 910004-EQ, Order No. 24989
(August 2%, 1991).

IBBUE 3: Are the agreed upon "Off-Peak Curtailment Periods" as
defined in the Consent and Agreement between Auburndale, FPC, and
LFC contemplated pursuant to Sections 5(a) and 5(c) of LFC’s
original standard Offer Contract?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The mutually agreed upon "Off-Peak
Curtailment Periods" are contemplated by Sections 5(a) and 5(c) of
the original Standard Offers. Furthermore, there are demonstrable
benefits from such mutually agreed curtailment in that it
coordinates output under earlier vintage contracts with FPC’s
present load requirements and creates ratepayer savings by avoiding

APPENDIX A
Page 1




purchases of unneeded power. These benefits justify Commission
confirmation that the contracts as modified continue to qualify for
cost recovery.

IBBUR 43 Should the joint petition for approval of contract
modifications be approved?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Consent and Agreement has not materially
altered the original Standard Offer Contracts so as to necessitate
additional approval of cost recovery. However, should the
Commission determine that changes in contract location, facility
fuel type and the agreed upon curtailment require additional
review, that review should consist of an evaluation of benefits to
FPC’s ratepayers. There are demonstrable ratepayer benefits
(including, without limitation, ratepayer savings in excess of $46
million) to support approval of cost recovery under the contracts
as modified. The benefits of the modified Standard Offer Contracts
exceed the benefits on which the Commission has previously based
its approval of other cogeneration contract modifications. See
Order No. PSC-92-0129~-FOF-EQ and Order No. 17615.

If the assignment and change in location are approved,
would Rule 25-17.0832(3)(a), Florida Administrative Code be
violated?

RECOMMEMDATION: No. If the assignment and change in location are
approved as being contemplated pursuant to the original LFC
Standard Offer Contracts or as part of a new negotiated contract,
then Rule 25-17.0832(3) (a), Florida Administrative Code, would not
apply.

TAL-45988

Page 2



QL

mn:;‘:rnwmmamggmw

Quantify under a net benefit analysis the amount and costs of economy power that
could not be imported if LFC operates its two cogeneration facilities in Jefferson and
Madison Counties?

FPC's import limit is presently 456 MW and will recuce to 438 MW by 6/1/95. FPC
presently has firm contracts that utilize this import totalling 416 MW. By muving
LFC to Auburndale, FPC's "theoretical" import limit would increase by 17 MW. In
order tn determine the exact number, FCG studies would need to be run and the
exact value agreed on by affected parties. This benefit is difficult to quantify at this
time, however perceived benefits in the future could be:

o During capacity shortage conditions, additional emergency power could be
purchased.

o Economy power could be purchased that could lower FPC's generation costs
at cerain times.

Assuming that the LFC Projects are performed at the Jefferson and Madison County
locations in accordance with the requircments of the original Standard Offer
Contracts, including the 70% capacity factor, would FPC be confronted with a
minimum load problem? If so, would it be administratively expedieat for FPC to
attempt to resolve that problem by evoking the curtailment provisions of Rule 25-
17.0867

FPC anticipates a minimum load problem at certain times even with the curtaiiments
that have been negotiated to date (including LFC cunailments at Auburndale).
Without LFC curtailing its 17 MW off-peak, the conditions worsen. FPC is presently
developing curtailment plans for various low load scenarios. Once these plans are
complete they will be reviewed with FPSC and the QFs.

FPC has negntinted these curtailment agreements in an effort to mitigate the
anticipated minimum load problem. FPC felt it appropriate to negotiate with the
QFs directly becuuse past expericnce has shown that the FPSC would prefer the
affected parties negotiate a scttlement whenever possible.

APPENDIX B
Page 1

-




Qa.

A4,

Qs.

Assuming lh.aFC does not perform at the 70% capacity factor, what are the
default provisions under the current Standard Offer Contracts?

The LFC contracts will default under the following conditions:

o After January 1, 1995, LFC fails to maintain an overall capacity factor of 70%
based on a twelve month rolling average basis for 24
consecutive months.

o After January 1, 1995, LFC refuses or is unable to deliver the Committed
Capacity of 17 MW.

o LFC ceases all electric generation for 12 consecutive months.
o LFC voluntarily declares bankruptcy.

Once LFC is declared in default, FPC's obligation to make capacity payments is
suspended until the default is remedied.

Quantify LFC's costs of retrofitting its plant so as to meet the performance criteria
under the Standurd Offer Contracts.

Sec attachment 1 that was supplicd by LFC (FPSC supplicd original via scparate
submittal).

Can the LFC Standard Offer Contracts be compared with FPC's current avoided unit.

Attachment 2 compares the net present value (NPV) of the existing LFC contracts
(Big Bend) and FPC's current avoided unit (advanced combustion turbine). There
is an NPV difference of over $20 million (includes capacity and energy), with the
combustion turbine the cheaper alternative.

What specific benefits will flow to FPC from the curiailment cuntemplated in the
Standard Offer Contracts under the Assignment?

By assigning the LFC contracts to Auburndale, FPC is able tn ncgotiate voluntary
curtailments for both the LFC and Auburndale (ElDorado) contracts. This allows
up to 31.2 megawatts 10 he curtailed off-peak which is not likely without the LFC
assignment. FPC has been actively negotiating voluntary curtailments with all QFs
in an attempt to alleviate any possible low load problems (See Question 2 also).

The voluntary curtailments ai the Auburndale facility will reduce the trequency and
associated costs of:

APPENDIX B
Page 2

-



AT.

5 8

o Cycling I'PC coal units.
o Start-up and shut-down of FPC coal units.
c Suppiementary firing with No. 2 oil or gas of FPC coal units.

o Possible uncconomic generation operation of the FPC system (i.c. use of
combustion turbines to meet the shoulder hour demand).

Stafl requested Present Value Revenue Requirement ("PVRR") analysis under three
SCCArios:

a FPC’s PVRR assuming that the 114 MW Auburndalc negotiated contract is
performed with no curtailment and the remaining 36 MW is sold on an as-
available basis to FPC, plus FPC's PVRR under the orniginal LFC Contracts
performed from the Madison and Jefferson locations.

b FPC’s PVRR assuming that the Auburndale 114 MW negotiated contract is

operated with curtailment with the LFC plants opcrating under the Standard
Offer Contracts in north Florida.

c: FPC's PVRR if the Assignment is approved and the exsting 114 MW
negotiated contract is operated with the curtailment, and the LFC contracs
are moved to APP location in Auburndale and operated under the curtailment
contemplated in the Assignment.

Attachment 3 compares FPC production casting runs and projections for Scenarios
1and 3 for the 30 year term of the LFC contracts. There is an estimated cumulative
net present value (NPV) savings of $12,818,623 on assigning LFC contracts 10
Auburndale. This suvings is based on FPC's current cost of money (8.95%). Savings
are due to better on-peak performance (Auburndale has a required 92% on-peak
capacity factor performance) and the negotiated 100% curtailment of the LFC 17 mw
capacity off-peak.

Scecnario 2, where Auburndale agrees 1o curtailment off-peak without assignment of
the LFC contracts, does not appear practical. Auburndale has no incentive 10 4
voluntary curtailment agreement because the facilities’ generating capacity (150 MW)
is far in excess of the present firm contract capacity (114.18 MW).

Staff inquired as to what was to be done with respect to the interconnect.

On approval of the assignment of the LFC contracts to Auburndale, the FPC and
LFC existing transmission intcrconnection agreements will terminate. The existing
transmission connections at LFC (Jefferson and Madison County) will be clectrically

APPENDIX B
Page 3

-




isolated from the FPC system. Any continuing power requircments at these facilitics
will be supplied via local 13 KV distribution. As far as the removal of existing
transmission facilities (estimated removal cost - $20,000 per connection), this is
dependent on LFC negotiating new power salcs contracts and new transmission
interconnection agreements with FPC. It should be noted that any new transmission
mmmnmawmmuwwlqumup—gndcofthcuktmgmmm
interconnections (addition of telemetering and automatic sectionalization).

Florida Power Carporation

Cogeneration Contracts and
Administration Department
8/19/94

APPENDIX B
Page 4

b



* o ’
ATTACHMENT 1 :
August 11, 1994

Fpac
Florida

RE LFC No.47 Corp., Madison and Jefferson Plants
Dear

LFC No.47 Corp. ("LFC 47") is a single purpose corporation having
-as its sole assets all of the equipment, resal cstate, permits,
contracts,. eto. required to opsrates two power planta. One of the
plants is Jlocated in Madisen County., the other is in Jeffarson
County, Frlorida. Both plantzs have standard approved A:% kv
SORtracts. ("PPAT).- to--ssll—emnergy—to Flerida- Power Corporaticn

¢ e~ -4"FPC") , . Undar thess contracts, the plants wust pass a Cappcity

Test befors January .1, 1995, and continue to deliver energy|at a
70% Capacity Factor after Decamber 131, 199%4. Both Capacity; Test
and Capacity Factor sre dafined in ths PPAs. :

fuastions have basn raised regarding the wviability of the hbove
refersnced plants and whether ths approval of a contemplated
amsigument of PPAs would be a “lifeline” to plants that ars
otharwise not viable. The purpess of this lettar and att a
is to present information showing that the plants are viablé and
can maet the Capacity Tast and Capacity Faetor. .

FINAWCIAL DACKING OF LYC 47 -

LYC 47 is a subsidiary of LFC Energy Corporation ("LFC Enerey”).
which 18 = subsidiary of LFC Financial Corp ("LFr Financial®).: LFC
Pinancial is & closely held diversified corporation having; its
origin as Lease Financing Corporation, foundad in 1963. As a'part
of this diversity, L¥C Financial has invested in a number of energy
projects through LFC Ensrgy. As of December 31,1993, LFC

ot §376,934,000.

In ﬁtim to the Madison and Jefferson plants in LFC 47,

Energy, through other spacial purposa subsidiaries, owns two 50 MW
and one 25 MN gas fired plants in California, a 20 MV wood
fired plant in Michigan, a2 22 MW windfarm in cCalifornia,
substantial gas intsrests in Califormia, Colorado, and Taxas.
Power Systams Corporation ("L¥C Power”) is another subsidi
LFC Energy vith approxinately 300 employees who provide all de
engineering, permitting, operating and maintenance personnel tq a
LFC Energy projects as well as to outside tihird parties upder
negotiated contracts. Because of good operating and mainten

consistently run with an availability factor exceeding 97%,
wood plant runa at about 2 93% availabilicy factor. The | 70%
Capacity Factor in the Madison and Jefferson PPAs should be aa
achievad. (8me additional information regarding ths Capa

L —— -

e L uE: . |

APPENDIX B

Page 5



Factor prasentsd in Attachment 1, Madison And Jefferson Plants -
Availability Analypis.) The three California gas plants and the
Michigan wood plant wers designed and built by LPC Fower.

Tha Hldfloa and Jefferson plants were purchased by LPC 47 in esarly
1989. Since that purchasa., approximately 3J) million was spent|to
npni: and upgrade thes plants. The purchase price and all rop

and upgrades were paid with cash through advances from LFC Enerc
LPC 47 has no ocutsids dedt, saquity, or other financing., LFC

will gimilarly fund axpansss of start-up and rumning tha cluc
Tast,

Following initial purchase by LFC 47, all slectrical contraols
protective devices were upgraded. The Jeffarson turbine

raplaced and meticulously balanced. Ths Jeffarson gsnesrator )

— eee—e—Tawound . Mmmtmrm- replaced w
. ==+ ~a)ectronics. - Roiler air capacity ‘and comtrol was increased.
spill contamination £rom pravicus operation was remediated ahd

-approved spill containment and caoantrol equipment was added.

continued to operate, following the FPC estimated hourly ra
through January, 1984, Sutficient fuel supplies vere available
provide in sxcess of 2000 tomns of fusl per plant per week. -
MIMMMmﬁiﬂuMnumm
addition, we have been werking with a nevw supply being developed
recycle ths local wasta steam under Plorida‘'s one-third reeyclis
laws. This source anticipates having availabls in excess of :GU
tons of recycled fusl per week. (The pro forma economic analysd
in Attachment 2 anticipates about 7350 tons per weak, per plant £r¢
this source, replacing that portion of conventional wood chip
previously purchased from suppliers.) Both plants havs beep
permittsd to burn "cirbonaceons fual” which includes pap
ceardboard and other siailar olean recycled materials. This,
effact, builds in a closed loop with ths community supplying ¢
and labor and the plant returaning generatead clectricity.

U&r !E- PPAs, the Emu oparats on avoided cost ratss throu
december 31, 1994. These rates historically are tha lowest D
lacte Dacsmber Shrough early February. The 1594 operating,pl
devoloped for these plants in October. 1993 anticipatad shutting
down during the first quarter of 1994 (bacause of ths lc¢
historical energy .rates), then begin final preparations for th
Capacity Test in lute 1994. However, LFYC 47 entersd an agrsemen
with Auburndale Fower Partoers ("APP*) in November, 1993, to assig
the FPAs- to APP, subject to FPC and FPSC approval. The origiz
tarmination date on the APPF agrssment was January 31, 1994
intended to allow return to the original opsrating plaan 1f an
PPC consent agreement could no¢ be reached. As this terminatic
date approachad, APPF and Frrc were close to completing thei
consent to the assignment and the termination date was extendsd

.
R ST ——— —— 3

"APPENDIX B

page 6

»”



_-Mmm sanager kept ©n tie pay:

[ — -
- M e e — — T - ¥ —

Oon filing of the PFetition For Declaratory Statement on April. 14.
1994, the termination date was again sxtended to July J1, 1994, to
allow for tha anticipated FPSC stuff review, The plants were:not
restarted aince FPEC appreval was anticipated bafore July 31, 1994.
The APP agreesment has again been extended to August 31, 1994.

During this elapsed E. various tasks wveres completed to keep,tha

plants in pgtart-up condition. All regulatory perait activity
continued (both plants have valid air permits in place), an
agricultural land spreading rxocrn was nsgotiated for subseq
disposal of ash (expactsd to ba signed shortly), amd a 1
transformer struck by lightning has been rswound and s
reinstalled shortly. (It is being reinstslled within a struct
steel cage ta prevent any damage from future lightning strik
The plants have had full time security with plant operat

ver= — BS.--Che security perseannel.- ' '‘During' this 'downtime, rou

maintenance such as turning shafts to prevent development ot
spots, circulating lubricating ocil through bearings, and o
noisture protection procedursa have been continuad. The plants
therefors in start-up condition with key personnel currently on
LFc Power payrell.

rated to preduce in excess of 8.5 MW O powar. In November,
a'short tera test was run in which the Madison plant sus
gross capacity rate of 8.5 MW and the Jefferson plant aua
gross capacity rate of 9.0 M. The tests were run over a two gay
pericd to obtain heat balange, effigiency data, and
performance over a range of opmtuw capacity rates. The
plant configuration today can also mest these tasts.

availability for the period June -~ Navember, 1993, was 81.1%,
in excess of the 70% Capacity Faestor rsquired in the PPAs.
wak achioved with no spara parts, running ounly to accumulate
operating experisnce since FPC avoided cost rates did
economically Jjustify operating at saxisum capacity
availability, (Nots that the wood chip plant in Michigan, ownsd|by

operate and maintuin the Madison and thrlan plants, cpsratas
938 availability.) Using the average not operating capacity of
MW for Madison and Jefferson. the §1.1% availability converts t
68.63% Capacity Factor, without any effort to comntrol outp
Using the gross billing optien in the FPAs, ths average operati
net capacity of 7.2 ¥V inoreases to a gross actual average capac
of 8.2 MW and the B1.1% availability converts to a 78.18% Capac
Factor, wall ip excess of the 70% minizum in the PPAs. Tha p
are in the zams operating condition as when this actual dats

gathered and can thersfore mset tha Capacity Factor as required
the PPAs.

APPENDIX B

— e — 4

page 7

-



PREQ FORMA FINANCIALS

Attachmant 3 is a cosputar pro forma financial analysis of expsctad
operating cash flews for LFC 47, cperating under the PPAs. Ravanus
includes a Big Bend fuel based energy rate plus capacity pa
stipulated in the PPFAs. Opsrating and maintenance esxpensas
based on actuml LFC Fower historical costs incurred. Fuel ¢
are a combination of readily available bark and shavings (19.8%
weight), chipa (22.9% by weight), and recycled material (137.5
weight). Energy rates and operating and maintanance expenses
inflatsd at 2.5% per annum. Fuel costs axe inflatad at 3.08
anoun. Under these assuaptions, the planta generate $16),446
operating cash (after oxpenses). At a 15% discount factor,
pressnt valua of this cash flow atream is 815,648,412. These
forma calculaticns provide axcallent financial return
sugficient incentive for continued efficient operation.

= If—dny ~TIBgering doubts TemAln regarding the viability of
- Madison and Jeffersen plants, you are invited to visit the pl
to parsonally view therir comditicn.

|

APPENDIX B
Page B




e dm

/fﬁ'A‘HﬂWTI
& &

MADISON AND JEPFEREON BIOMASS PLANTS
AVAILABILITY ANALYSIS

Rach of the Madison and Jefferson plants has a Standard Qffer
Contract For The Purchase Of Firm Energy And Capacity Frém A
Qualifying Facility ("PPA") with Florida Power Corporaticn ("PRC").
Included on Sheet No. 9.302 of Rate Schadule COG-2, Appendix A is

the paragraph captionsd Caleculation of 12 Moath Rolling capacity
Pactor. - '

The mpecifiad PFPA capacity for cach plant is 8.5 MW. Undar' ths
PFA, each plant must aaintain a 70% capacity facter in ordat to
recoive capacity paymants. Using the definition of capacity fartor
in COG-2 Appendix A, the plants actuslly operatsd at 64.55%
capacity factoxr for the p ough.Novesber, 199) as

specinl effort (such as sparc parts or expedited repairs) in
opsration or maintenance.

The analysis included 13597 hours of run time over an colapsed time
of 4438 hours. The 4418 hours elapsed time was not reduced for, any
FPC caused disconnect time as allowed in ths Capacity Fagtor

capacity factor of between 4D and 30% because the plants
gycled up and down agcording to the sstimated hourly ratas prov
each day by FPC. At times when the estimated hourly rates
bslow a certain thrsshold, the plant output was cut back to 2
MW, Output was increassed only when tha PPC estimated
schodules sbhowed long pariocds above tha rate threslold.

tracking of agtual run output comparsd to the FPC estimated ho
rates is shown on the graphs providsd in Attachmsent 3.

The Madison plant has been tested at a peak ocutput of gbout 7.7
Jefferson has been tosted at a peak of about 8.5 MW. Prior to
capacity start date of January 1,1995, cach plant was to have

upratsd with modifications to the cooling tower and addition
superheater banke 30 that peak capacity output would exceed 8.5
The cost to do thia work is spproximately $250,000 per plant fo
totzl of -$500,000 for both plants. Electrical ana control upra
have alresady besen completed. As thay currently stand, without
cooll towsr and superhsater upratas, Madisem will comfox
sustsa 7.2 MW and Jeofferson, 7.7 MW. The calculated capac
factor of 68.65% was based on sustaining 7.2 MW as described bal

The above Capacity Factor calculatioms are all based on a

billing option. Under the PPFA, ths QF can chooss a gross billing
option in whichk all power gsnerated 1@ sold to FPC, and atatjon

APPENDIX B

Page 9

-

Bk e e e

for the period Juna shr
"a_average output of 7.2 Mi.  This was accomplished without|any -



i
. .

load requirements are purchased and metared ssparately. At zyull
operation, station load at cach plant is approxizately 1.0 .mw,
This mamns the capacity used to calculate Capacity Factor above
would be 8.2 NW under gross billing rather than 7.2 MW under:.net
billing. sSubstituting the 8.2 MW averags run over tha 3537 heurs
rosults in a Capacity Factor of 78.19%, well sbove ths 70% ni
in the PPA. igain, this Capacity Factor would be further incresasd
when FPC diasconneect time is subtracted from the 4438 hours tdtal
clapsed time.

Computar data files have been constructed with hourly actual energy
rates. astimated ratas and adtual plant output. Flles
constructed from either Madison or Jefferson data over a peri
several months. A computer program was writtem to count the nusber
::‘ houre in sach month duriasg which nu:pt;: .ﬂ“;:dk 25.'.% MN, the i.“
o 2 when the plsnt qutput was delibsrately..cut back. because of |léw—--—-
T T - .. eatimated rates.. -Calculated menthly hours ‘availsble was A
© multiplied times the sustainabla net capacity of 7.2 MW to
monthly total MW produced. This was than divided by the product ot
total elapsed hours in the month timas contract capacity of 8.5
The result ia a calculated capacity factor of EA.65% for the |six

month periocd.

The following table iz a summary of menthly calculatioas:
MONTH RUN HOURS TOTAL HOURS RUN % CAP FACT =
JUNE . 59 707 81.9% 69.37%
JULY 289 794 Téd.2% 63.84%

_ AUgusT 476 69 68.1% 57.68%
SEPTEMRER 697 766 91.0% 77.08%
OCTORER 537 712 78.2%: 66.37%
NOVEMBER 699 780 92.0% 77.91%
A

TOTALS 3597 4438 81.1% 68.65%

These Capacity Factor calculations are based on 7.2 MW
net billing option. Capacity Factor will exceed 70% unde
gross billing option since the intermal atation load of 1
would be added to output increasing it to 8.2 MW.

Tee

August 9, 1994

SR . > ~= i il -y
L}
APPENDIX B
Page 10

%



———— — W & - .

tuntn.ﬂnt:tanatsaz

:an::u::n:::ann.::n:::aa:::nn:::&u:uu-auu

i!'
11

2!Bt:ﬂl:!t:lulllﬂaa-:-:ﬂlt:tnuu::uunuu-.g

11 ®8bed

g IIGNEddU

-—— I. ——

IE i nn 5

8 i 5‘ , 5!

25 EE =5 @

sia ! a!u

======B=g=tu=_a

gEi

- E
3

i
:

ggg__i_,

| 3333
| gzesd
g8 Bl §EEE°
BT
| EEL
gl
l

.E!E.'ﬂ

5wl BRTI AN UM oW

BN WL )

E Bt E EE

:it

- em

'E_*gf“_;..

i

e nntnmu-.n

I asmnsuimm: = men i

WASRR IR RER TR PRI P RRT AR P N e

Curourny

o
=

-



ZT @2bed

g XIANIddV¥

- ——  — ——

« 1§ s sy

““ (] 4 ] [} I § | | 1 [ 4 kb I F ] ? [} 1 i f ] ' 1 i 1 =

MW ks e T0ST tarlsTE

“ T HT T TS TR ) EilF 1 IETDSE Relw rum

HnoEn 3

BL v ohimmiiei a0 s a0 s s aae st S RN F AR AIEN B0 A NAAE 000 IR SAESREIRBNABIN IS b BAIARA IR0 PRl M EAINL ] POLABH R IAT SN b T b OB a AR 4 EA R LRSI EBIRBII A LB ERY Be bR FIN

n 14 i un im B ne (1] in ) s 1) i i !u wu m i 1] il Wt no BH "
. e S S SSmEeEN m=mess e e

H Bl ur M LM NN NIB BAN e At -FHI L. WH) Mo LW rl B LK M) B N b JLIN XD

E-ﬁn__ﬂ! I JLIH NOD DIR B DAk AN N BIN N80 DaN NIN DIN &B- n'E WD wm G e I M

:i_a..u ﬂmus—_Eﬂsn_guﬂlun:—ﬂzgﬁ-cn____a_-uu:.uﬂ_.ﬁt_tl__ﬁxg_:_ﬂ:!_x:
Inlg__h'_o_ R4N N WHY D R N DSR N3R BIY IR LN LI WM JLIR ILIR AT LM M DL 1om 1Lk

i woa mnss lmval Hm) MM WM IR MM MU0 IMM BN M MM 080 e JON I OHMS HE M TON R WM
““EHE-Ea TR Ns HY W AR DM LM 1 KO NS R LM 1L _-E AR LM TR 10L5M L3S . TASR

19 MY EEEE wel HEML MU I J TN LS IDOCK JMIEM LM OIS BIMIE] Jeln [iml _.B_!- MU IESEC 1085400 I6Me4R) LT NI AnONY
“" BUIRE CIICIT (WMD) OGN LTINS RENERND ISSTIMG MONEDD DONOBR ONSIM DIILIME MVEEI0 IR(0MEe IO NI _il 1380 (ImME UIE IDOH ERA 40ie DaN Rl
15 JUTUST fm8y inl IS RHI LOwd nam N0 DieU QNN G 1007 DIIOT RME NN 1OHB u 0L LIARNE DT BISMIC DRSRM BUSDY DER DT
“_“._Hi CAPRCITY (WIE1  DFDSESD QTOLMY RAGGIOD DSEDON DMUMD BIRMEER INALI0 JADAME BSNCHEE 0TV 130100 IZT60M0 JGIRRMR C)TILING GETIMID (IMIGM OOWIM MM pais wiEl 180
1 MU ey U OO DI BHMI Duil Do DS NIND BaN) RIO0 BEID N msy sy -IH—- NI JHESE NN MR MMERE MG Mg
_ﬂ.__ﬂr.wll_: T4 1] MmN N0 NENE BN Qe Rﬂ- H SHNE MU0 1A PN INEN THDW T UGS SIEE IHIMD SRAUE JINE0E LISHINA TLMNN
10 Tl MR b UMET BOou) WHIH UM MG :!l TISL TEME) NN H0) WA RGN MEN DGR LN I AN 9T Lo i§i- 1] ::E—
n T - eSEVE DUMSTE ESStans e e

i}
in

R T T R T Py T P e P T T L L sudadbide S LA N 000 00 L0 5 00 0 IDALA) A IO0D0 0SS M1 LML LI NISTd 0L
mm - M ISl T I U BN Wil M Ml MM BB O BE OB DNE O BM Ml NU O Bl HLD BN M
0 MMM AWMt SUUSERS FUGSOE WEUASE SFSPEE CENASE SEPETE AUAMS GIEENE ASSESE MINEE JGLEST MRS AN LSS AETIIS) EEEESE  SagRes  FLIWEAS  TETEAS
10 paioen U0 0ED LT L3 DEITE JMENTD  DMSADL LW MAIME MMM IMEN 0SB AMEY  Iemdl MSM LOT MINE M) NG e ) liNn Iy Mt
.:E:a o1 (i Lk dLH 20N BNl NRAN STILAD ELME SI0100 L0 BEABI GLL6F UMD BOLDNT QRLADE EMGRD LN HRER NEOR Se LN D

i '
L h-.-ﬁ'ﬂﬂi-ﬂﬂ_ Walt (UM WmON oM N D MMM IMEY INB M une nEm Ml IHI B NEN ENY e

ﬂ-!-l-—-.gs A LM s N plae ﬂ—.—: -ﬂ.uz SLIN SILEY JILET UKD RLID NI SN GILIN (NG G DU B RN AR

:H__u-l-ﬂ—‘._ UM IO LOTIM 1RINT JLISRE BLEBM JIAANT EMISHD 1IBIMY LIAMME DDEBE DMEMD . JIME 1OMEI cIMNALI JISEME (RIAD LM ILm 3NN Gt tuasa
_-H-igg_hl_ N NG IMNS) SUNID) TLMD SIOINL 120GRI0 AINMED BEDGANM 1IN DNISHN LGN JURN IBUGLS JITAME LSMIND 1O MINM DRIEL sl (600

..- iﬁagﬂa l!ﬂﬂgu_lgsnssiixiEﬂslgaﬂﬂlsu:gu’!;g!_ﬁI.__—I-utcl




[ " Rt T ]
] ] t [ ] § t ] y .0 L [ ] ] t ' 4 [ ] t ] i | ] ] TRaee [ JEAT el
Samiist Semasan [
e [ ' g 1 [ ] [] . ] ] (] ] (] ’ ] ] 0 i 1 (] (] I NN TEENLIRT (i
- H ™
ve my» wWr Wi 6tf YR ws wr,oowts wWE w1 Wy WX oowmi ows Wt oWy oW ur RUTE T MW
] 1 1 [] L] t t 1 . 1 1 L} ¢ 1 1 1 1 ] 1 [ ] { LMY MW NIl
. —— — - — -_— - —— . ———— ——— — — ﬁ‘
(] ] ] [ [] [ ] (] [ ] [ ] ] [} ] ] (] i t 3 | ] L] [ | ™R 0
(] ] ] [} ] [} L ] § ] | [ ] 1 [ ] ] ] ’ ) § (] [ ] 1.9441 I TH
Beemes s l.-' eI MMM MESTIE Seetess B EY  AAEm Vs -‘
B MM (M Od IR dME e ME! M BE (8 Wiz (et De I I G e o oW o e
L T O L ST L R T G T T T OO L AT nuwin " e LD LE DAL R DLl Ll LU L i bl L L DL LT T C T L L L Ll
DI e
. "
114

Mmn -E I NG WM DY SEY —.lﬁl-:l PRET MNMI MWELLE PIIN DIITIE JICELET (UBRIE TRLIME DD SINNET NwIM RIEN SN i osivgie (i
5-—- SRUEMAE dMROCC BOSENRL MESREE cRTLLAD LDMEEM 2—+ OITMES (ROONE CTERRLE PMOEOE DDNGLNS CRDESME DOMGLCS  TBGED OMIMD ONIINDD WEIRNCR COMIE ML) .5 mom sl W

=.== SICINT DIEILE DLOMSEE ANTHX COTMEM BREMSTS MEIUE DIORI (MLIAC WEISESE GMOCYS ISAME [MTOC MEBOCST COMOGE LIMIIR OGLCIC MMMSNE Y 14ME nlla-t.l. W
BECLEIE SOOLESE SORESNI DCOISRC BRIOMCT (RLESDC GSPGRIT POYOMC EUGELSE MLENGNM SEITSED CERMSD G0OBIBT TOSMST ISLMOT MPMIR ASMEE DGCRCE XTIRE MCTC COLIME CSLAD LA WeI WA Mt

YXONIE AN HRIT CLINSTT MY IEUGETY CORATILE CONDIE MIRLG ITJSKE ALSATD GANRRCD OLOCVGL OBOEISD CONONLY SONGRNS @OUNY TAGNRD DOUESES OOMSE AdRult (oJs) termyywax oyt

- — . a
SRTSITE NOYSOI DM MM ENEIE MICRED SMSLIDS *SCItl RUEH MANNE GISIAIC DORNNCE DOVBIEE GALMCIS MILITMD BMMORL GOELEC MOMGLC @TM IRQRiL e 2oun wed i |-

RIME BOKE WMEMT NI MSUR MTME  CORINE G0N N (LB LANGIE IMNE IRER (NIDE oM NNEMI JMEND XMMIZ OMIIE HMIL ALY sun me 1!

b LI D T Sa—— 0 N NGNSl MR SRS TR, FETEEE  ERGSEE W6 N P RSNl MR wWamste messas nm

St Met (IR O IBT GME MR GME| [T st SR S OmE Beer I M Wl R s Wi an m e

LU LIRS DT DL D LETLA LR DAL EE L L TR R T LU L L L LY T .._l.-i!-.!i!-iii-i!.i:;li.!!l; P AP R P R T M R R s BR T I -—-

nexs a9 o o

n

HimEE rEemsare (ISR EASTEY EEFTED FSWEN SENEEe MY FYSIERS SASNSEST EDLANES ePemwe SSEEIS FMETIET MM SR aiesd SITWIEED QNGRS A5 LEEEFT ““

RIME KRN GEIU MOS0 WRIK COSUNE eRemst MO EOAMT CHGNI! WO MU WINSL CHCIR SLNTIE LONNSE DOMERD oMLTSD PMSTos Slee(t SO0 SOLCTIO YiBAL

ENSINE OO GBS CMICIS  00EE)  BLM)  Aeeel) NG BTEED  AOICED  MTOT VMR COEIMRR NI MOEIEC BAIK BION DAL WMC MESE TRIIT N mm

BUEEY  PIMAD  GLEZIC  MNLLT  nemSC  CRNED  BMCWKS hlinsai:l!!:_:.!l.:es:g!:ln-!!! 1 DS MRy i)

.u!.u:n.a:ﬂ!iu-ﬁﬂ.!.!ﬁ IR DO CINIE CSINIE MM IMMEE GENTET LILIME MOVST CEMIST DG SUNSE MR i

T ¢ pmie 8 ._...::... € b Wm0 & b pEt meany une w4

’ 1]

157N YIRNY ERTLIACE WY BOTRATY e g L VT (455 TR

_ ' BVICTINED 1R 365 NALAITIE Bl

H

i [] 3 0 1 ] 1 1 r 1 ] H ] H [ ? "

APPENDIX B
Page 13



.
AN TIPS ST TR WEFEEY MW TIR ETTESiEd FTELEN FeEa e

T @obed

g XIAN3ddV¥

e el e—— B P R S —————.-

=t ] S ——

o EE B3 EE E:i . g2 58 &5 -
RIS D 5; i EE
HEE =='55 i e ‘ BE -
sgiagss | s gia i) E
§ ig E sElap IEIEEBEBE ox s 111
EIBE Bz Emls; IE|EE BE BE zsoze zEisl -
Ea—:' SIBN 35 22 . .. mel
g 35 5 Eeiel  IS[32 BE BE 2z oo zEis ;
a s '-g__-__h'-sﬂte-_
: i e El HHE I
2IEE &k Ele |E|SE BE B z: g: 3il: .
= E o
EfERRlEll DEEEEEE el -
BIEEBeisle; E|EE B EEoscputlel -
BIBE B2 Belyi IEIBE BE BB gpoz:oglei -
5|58 Bs Ei.i Izig";funi:u;

52 oE EEizi  IE(EE EE BE gz 55'!2 .
4 HER R ‘
: E
C = E




g1 @abed

XIANZddY

g

ééﬂiﬁ!ﬁﬁﬁﬂhéﬁﬂﬁk
B

L3

.“ ] 7 H u u ® u 114 u 19 n
DU ML

=EE§

.” N iy fvmis 1 [ ] [ ] [ ] ) N 1 [ ]

‘0 IBGN MMM NI ININ) DONS XN MUS JUEH RN

l RMGEDY WG IS GEND GOW SO MRGO DOW RO NN BN nsu

0 EML DM Wind I SUS s 6NN BUD aae

W A0 MRS B RO L8N (W0 wim UnGi Gn; WG KD W

e R p———

3

=

.
AR VR AR DTS oA b 6 Lo I MR NS D AR E LD UR BT AR LDR SIS NN SAI 1R IARI0Y 0 104 B0ia 100 004

G BN BT I EY NN MU ¥m WD WM

i
.o ume IMDNRD JO0M UTHEM) MACINES MOMREM AMLIMY QBT AMPL AMTIN
“44 torks QINCIIT M -ﬂlﬂﬁiﬁ’l LODISTED LSDMABED DENRELN 1TICNID JESTMM IRSNLE

Lianpsl NS arAETIE  aEw R

b e —— ——
T -naﬂ_ mm :n—ll e ITSKT1 UISME BUMH WU N 0 e

i

HOOTEI R G JINE (XA QUM BN MM GO (HMD (D) e

o N MU NRAE NI UNKE INER DUR) IS8 (DEH N e omp mem

4
W TRl R M) BN DI JUNE AT RN D el ol Wi

MUION GERS UM nimn Egtggnﬂlﬂii

W mn

PR I R LRy PO e Ry Y R e PNy Y TV R TV I [ T T Y LTTPYIRYEY
B M 85H 5S¢ Ne 21 M1 M MM

asaEd TEFRMG REAAESS EPLILST IDERADY

1A ¥ ' ] ’ | \ ] '
nikow r ] ' i ' 1 ' 1
N MaY ST 1 ' ] a ' ] ) ' '
137 FOVIE BN M WM 4 W W I m mom

b_..E IR o ' I ! L] ] ] L) ! L]

......w Ay ianc ) " | ' [l (] 1 [} i

it

]
S

nyuEn
En

DN
IR

wann
LEHIRN
risEls

Bk

LT

o om— s

s
-



g1 2begd
g€ XIANIddy

MISTYaLd GCITSTIES

SITZEITIY 192
LIFTITLLS [+~ g b4
SETOOS LN OBCVEN'DLS
ISIYEL'LLE IBUVRLELS
yor'vEsos 19S8LL81E
0I00NBlS  SINLLIS
OBNZICMS  LISEEWRiS
SLOE0DLs (2, V2 3 18]
wuvi'ss Las'Es1'sL
wnLTYE SISy
LEVOITRS = fe . gal]
CEU9SE'0t SISLIETI
[ 1] UYRTTIs
LTS [ [V41t
KW' CoUsEl'Lié
uUYSE(s SYS'EBS 0L
lessLL'Ls yiools
UTIeY LY L Ta 7]
¥0°0ST'LS sicizLs
ey Ly 1SYZes'st
LOL'OSEDs SOCGAZ'SY
ERZ'LIY'eS sty ea's
wrvil'es Loo'Lsye
278 14 1] YT
oLy Le'es Toveslss
yoCamm’st YEu'ReY'ns [~}
IS [ g /a]] 865!
LTLR gt S90°158°S) 1661
B88'YEZ'S) AL 41> g 1] 868!
WSS LSY'BRT'SE 5861

Vil popamaR Penue) hmeixy m3)
VRUm 5,044

BENERNEEERRERERRRRARANARAEE

311 s} nvsmia) vensmuede) priaen
¢ LamRIvLLY




ATTACHMENT 2
Forecasted Cogeneration Puymests for LFC

FPC's current

1935 5,280 657 $4 555,544
1996 5,531,912 1523490
1897 5951065 t6544578
1998 6,248 083 15.814.104
188 $SABREM 15,888,304
18.788 402 46,087 810
1716224 16,260,743
1748701 46,184,54
7050438 t6411m
11289300 ¢6.850.707
$8.582.451 24T
15,121219 §7.250.084
$3.504.761 1 ANanR
$10.074.022 $1.,716531
110,583,545 $1. 955478
i, 1am 40,100 858
$11,710.908 0446517
1121asn 6.8 509
H2S71585  s9SENSS
160200 $8.216477
$14. 80 585 $9482.708
$15,155.000 8754004
$16.871,442 $10.030.748
$165331977 110312890
117,747,655  $10.500.708
$10.716.561 $10,854 404
19,744,781 $11,184,101
$20,834 380 $11.,500.288
2150324 $11.812317
$72 862 551 t12,12319

HEUHHBEEEEH L L

19125213 170,836334

APPENDIX B
Page 16




<
£

HEHEE T

ATTACHMENT g
COMPARISION BETWEEN SCENARIO 1 AND 3

Production Cost

Scenario 3
PMB40022
Basa ($)

843,458,074
957,829,588
1,028.558,205
1,144,542,078
1,189,591,190
1,287,118,687
1,347,880,166
1,420,468,971
1,487,860,8622
1'”7'4“‘“
1.674,579,109
1,754,961,869
1,835,344.629
1,915,727.,3%0
1,988,110,150
2,076,482.910
2,158.875.670
2,237,258,431
2,317.641,191
2,398,023.951
2,478,406,711
2,558,789,472
2,838,172,232
2,719,554,992
2,799,837,752
2,880.320.513
2.960.703,273
3.041,086.033
3,121.468,793
3,201,851,554

Scenerio 1
PMS40025
($)

843,833,389
858,408,784
1,029,1568,138
1,145.242.510
1,190.336.456
1,287.951,509
1,349,583.300
1,421,364.408
1,488,735,038
1,808,470.186
1,676.813.029
1,756,2686,403
1,836.718.777
1.817.173.182
1.997.626.526
2,078.079.900
2,158,533,274
2,238.886,648
2,319,440,022
2,399,833,396
2,480,346,770
2,560,800,144
2,641,253,518
2,721,708,892
2,802,160.266
2.882,813,641
2,963,067,015
3,043,520.383
3,123,973,763
3.204,427.137

Total

APPENDIX B

Page 17

Agwrau

Savings
(s)

474 215
580,198
589,933
700,432
748,268
832,822
1,733,134
894,437
885,416
1.029.4%0
1,233,920
1,304,534
1,375,148
1,445,762
1,516,376
1,586,880
1,857,600
1,728,217
1,788,831
1,869,445
1,840,059
2,010,673
2,081,286
2,151,900
2,222,514
2,293,128
m‘?‘!
2,434,356
2,504,963
2,575,583

$48,550,480

Cummristive
Net Presant
Worth
Savings($)
474,315
1.008,851
1,512,286
2,053,873
2,582,808
3,125,329
4,161,589
4,852,450
5,088,371
5,564,338
6,087,856
6,596,084
7,087.676
7,562,074
8,018,768
8,457,486
8,878,042
9,280,514
9.885.018
10.031.789%
10,381,148
10,713,478
11.029,218
11,328,856
11,612,903
11,881,900
12,136,403
12,376,977
12,804,193
12,818,623

1. From 1995-2004, values and associated savings are PROMOD system
production costing runs. From 2005-2024. vaiues are projected.

2. Net Presemt Value savings based on FPC's current cost of money (B8.35%).



	940819-EQ-291
	940819-EQ-292
	940819-EQ-293
	940819-EQ-294
	940819-EQ-295
	940819-EQ-296
	940819-EQ-297
	940819-EQ-298
	940819-EQ-299
	940819-EQ-300
	940819-EQ-301
	940819-EQ-302
	940819-EQ-303
	940819-EQ-304
	940819-EQ-305
	940819-EQ-306
	940819-EQ-307
	940819-EQ-308
	940819-EQ-309
	940819-EQ-310
	940819-EQ-311
	940819-EQ-312
	940819-EQ-313
	940819-EQ-314
	940819-EQ-315
	940819-EQ-316
	940819-EQ-317
	940819-EQ-318
	940819-EQ-319

